
MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD
FROM TWO DIFFERENT FAST GROWING SPECmS

AHMAD RAZMI BIN ABDUL MANAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to take this special opportunity to express my special

thank to Allah S. W.T for his Blessing and Strength rendered to me to completed

my final year project" Mechanical and Physical Properties of Particleboard From

Two Different Fast Growing Species".

I would like to dedicate my special thanks to my supervisor, Associate Prof. Dr.

Wan Mohd Nazri bin Wan Abdul Rahman for helping and teaching me a lot all

along this entire process of this project. I also like to express our appreciation to

all lecturers and supporting staff such as En. Muslim, En. Khairil and others who

involved either direct on indirectly in completing this project.

Lastly I wish to convey my special gratitude to our beloved parents, and family

for their support through out my study period. Special thanks also to my entire

friend who always help and support me to complete my project. I believed,

without help from all people around me, I would not able to complete this project.

Thanks for everything. Alhamdulillah.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABREVATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Research problem
1.3 Objective of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Raw material for Malaysian particleboard industry
2.2 Fast growing species

2.2.1 Kelempayan (Neolamarkia cadamba)
2.2.1.1 Characteristics of Kelempayan
2.2.1.2 Properties of Kelempayan

2.2.2 Mahang Gajah (Macaranga gigantea)
2.2.1.1 Characteristics of Mahang G3jah

2.3 Particleboard industry
2.3.1 Definition
2.3.2 Malaysian scenario
2.3.3 Uses of particleboard

2.4 Resin
2.4.1 Urea formaldehyde
2.4.2 Melamine urea formaldehyde

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Field procedure and material preparation
3.2 Particleboard manufacturing

3.2.1 Raw material
3.2.2 Cut to length
3.2.3 Debarking

iv

I>age

ii
III

IV

VI

vii
viii
IX

X

xi

I
2
3

4
5
5
6
7
7
8

9
9
10

10
II

12

13
13
14



3.2.4 Cut into billet
3.2.5 Chipping
3.2.6 Flaking
3.2.7 Air drying
3.2.8 Screening
3.2.9 Oven dry
3.2.10 Glue mixing and blending
3.2.11 Mat forming
3.2.12 Cold pressing
3.2.13 Hot pressing
3.2.14 Cooling
3.2.15 Trimming and sizing

3.3 Board evaluation
3.3.1 Method of testing

3.4 Procedure testing method
3.4.1 Determination of bending strength
3.4.2 Determination of internal bonding strength
3.4.3 Determination of thickness swelling

3.5 Experimental design

15
15
16
16
17
17
18
19
19
19
20
20
21
22

23
25
27
28

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Mechanical and physical properties 29
4.2 Effect of species on mechanical properties 31
4.3 Effect of species on physical properties 32
4.4 Effect of particle size on mechanical properties 33
4.5 Effect of particle size on physical properties 34
4.6 Effect of resin content on mechanical properties 35
4.7 Effect of resin content on physical properties 36

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusions 38
5.2 Recommendations 38

REFERENCES 39
APPENDICES 42
CURRICULUM VITAE 56

v



ABSTRACT

MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD
FROM TWO DIFFERENT FAST GROWING SPECIES

By

Ahmad Razmi Bin Abdul Manan

In this study, the influences of particle size and resin content (RC) on mechanical

and physical properties of particleboard manufactured from fast growing species

raw material was determined. Two different fast growing species was choosing in

this study that is Mahang Gajah (Macaranga giganlea) and Kelempayan

(Neolamarkia cadamba). Variable factors were as wood species (Mahang Gajah

and Kelempayan), particle size (1.2 mm and 2.0 mm) and resin content (8 and

9%) on particleboard was determined. The properties of this rarticlehoard are

tested for their mechanical strength including modulus of rupture (MaR),

modulus of elasticity (MOE) internal bonding (lB) and physical properties

thickness swelling (TS) were determined based on Malaysian Standard (MS).

Mechanical and physical propel1ies strength of particleboard was increase toward

smaller size of particle and increase in resin content. The result of this study

shows Kelempayan and Mahang Gajah species were not suitable to use as raw

material in particleboard because not meet the minimum requirements according

to MS standard.

x


	AHMAD RAZMI BIN ABDUL MANAN
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Research problem
	1.3 Objective

	CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Raw material for Malaysian particleboard industry
	2.2 Fast growing species
	2.2.1 Kelempayan (Neolamarckia cadamba)
	2.2.1.1 Characteristic of Kelempayan
	2.2.1.2 Properties ofKelempayan

	2.2.2 Mahang Gajah (Macaranga gigantea)
	2.2.2.1 Characteristic ofMahang Gajah


	2.3 Particleboard industry
	2.3.1 Definition
	2.3.2 Malaysian scenario
	2.3.3 Uses of particleboard

	2.4 Resin
	2.4.1 Urea formaldehyde
	2.4.2 Melamine urea formaldehyde (MUF)


	CHAPTER III MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Field procedure and material preparation
	3.2 Particleboard manufacture
	3.2.1 Raw material
	3.2.2 Cut to length
	3.2.3 Debarking
	3.2.4 Cut into billet
	3.2.5 Chipping
	3.2.6 Flaking
	3.2.7 Air drying
	3.2.8 Screening
	3.2.9 Oven dry
	3.2.10 Glue mixing and blending
	3.2.11 Mat forming
	3.2.12 Cold pressing
	3.2.13 Hot pressing
	3.2.14 Cooling
	3.2.15 Trimming and sizing

	3.3 Board evaluation
	3.3.1 Method of testing

	3.4 Procedure testing method
	3.4.1 Determination of bending strength
	3.4.2 Determination of internal bonding strength
	3.4.3 Determination of thickness swelling

	3.5 Experimental design

	CHAPTER IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Mechanical and physical properties
	4.2 Effect of species on mechanical properties of particleboard
	4.3 Effect of species on physical properties of particleboard
	4.4 Effect of particle size on mechanical properties of particleboard
	4.5 Effect of particle size on physical properties of particleboard
	4.6 Effect of resin content on mechanical properties of particleboard
	4.7 Effect of resin content on physical properties of particleboard

	CHAPTER V CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.1 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



