MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM TWO DIFFERENT FAST GROWING SPECIES

AHMAD RAZMI BIN ABDUL MANAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to take this special opportunity to express my special thank to Allah S.W.T for his Blessing and Strength rendered to me to completed my final year project "Mechanical and Physical Properties of Particleboard From Two Different Fast Growing Species".

I would like to dedicate my special thanks to my supervisor, Associate Prof. Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri bin Wan Abdul Rahman for helping and teaching me a lot all along this entire process of this project. I also like to express our appreciation to all lecturers and supporting staff such as En. Muslim, En. Khairil and others who involved either direct on indirectly in completing this project.

Lastly I wish to convey my special gratitude to our beloved parents, and family for their support through out my study period. Special thanks also to my entire friend who always help and support me to complete my project. I believed, without help from all people around me, I would not able to complete this project. Thanks for everything. Alhamdulillah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
API	PROVAL SHEET	ii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	
	BLE OF CONTENTS	iii iv
LIS	ST OF TABLES	vi
LIS	T OF FIGURES	vii
LIS	T OF PLATES	viii
	T OF ABREVATIONS	ix
	STRACT	X
AB	STRAK	xi
CH	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2		
1.3	Objective of study	2 3
	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	The second secon	4
2.2	Fast growing species	5
	2.2.1 Kelempayan (Neolamarkia cadamba)	5
	2.2.1.1 Characteristics of Kelempayan	6
	2.2.1.2 Properties of Kelempayan	7
	2.2.2 Mahang Gajah (<i>Macaranga gigantea</i>)	7
2.3	2.2.1.1 Characteristics of Mahang Gajah	8
2.3	Particleboard industry 2.3.1 Definition	9
	2.3.2 Malaysian scenario	9
	2.3.3 Uses of particleboard	10
2.4	Resin	10
	2.4.1 Urea formaldehyde	10
	2.4.2 Melamine urea formaldehyde	11
CH	APTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1	Field procedure and material preparation	12
3.2	Particleboard manufacturing	
	3.2.1 Raw material	13
	3.2.2 Cut to length	13
	3.2.3 Debarking	14

	3.2.4 Cut into billet	15	
	3.2.5 Chipping	15	
	3.2.6 Flaking	16	
	3.2.7 Air drying	16	
	3.2.8 Screening	17	
	3.2.9 Oven dry	17	
	3.2.10 Glue mixing and blending	18	
	3.2.11 Mat forming	19	
	3.2.12 Cold pressing	19	
	3.2.13 Hot pressing	19	
	3.2.14 Cooling	20	
	3.2.15 Trimming and sizing	20	
3.3	Board evaluation	21	
	3.3.1 Method of testing	22	
3.4	Procedure testing method		
	3.4.1 Determination of bending strength	23	
	3.4.2 Determination of internal bonding strength	25	
	3.4.3 Determination of thickness swelling	27	
3.5	Experimental design	28	
	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS		
4.1	Mechanical and physical properties	29	
4.2	Effect of species on mechanical properties	31	
4.3	Effect of species on physical properties	32	
4.4	Effect of particle size on mechanical properties	33	
4.5	Effect of particle size on physical properties	34	
4.6	Effect of resin content on mechanical properties	35	
4.7	Effect of resin content on physical properties	36	
	APTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
	Conclusions	38	
5.2	Recommendations	38	
REF	REFERENCES		
APP	APPENDICES		
CUI	CURRICULUM VITAE		

ABSTRACT

MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM TWO DIFFERENT FAST GROWING SPECIES

By

Ahmad Razmi Bin Abdul Manan

In this study, the influences of particle size and resin content (RC) on mechanical and physical properties of particleboard manufactured from fast growing species raw material was determined. Two different fast growing species was choosing in this study that is Mahang Gajah (*Macaranga gigantea*) and Kelempayan (*Neolamarkia cadamba*). Variable factors were as wood species (Mahang Gajah and Kelempayan), particle size (1.2 mm and 2.0 mm) and resin content (8 and 9%) on particleboard was determined. The properties of this particleboard are tested for their mechanical strength including modulus of rupture (MOR), modulus of elasticity (MOE) internal bonding (IB) and physical properties thickness swelling (TS) were determined based on Malaysian Standard (MS). Mechanical and physical properties strength of particleboard was increase toward smaller size of particle and increase in resin content. The result of this study shows Kelempayan and Mahang Gajah species were not suitable to use as raw material in particleboard because not meet the minimum requirements according to MS standard.